
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, Nicky Dykes, 
Robert Evans, Terence Nathan and Angela Page 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 28 APRIL 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 19 April 2016 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2016  
(Pages 1 - 20) 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

21 - 56 (15/05237/FULL1) - Queen Mary House, 
Manor Park Road, Chislehurst BR7 5PY  
 

4.2 West Wickham 57 - 66 (16/00262/RECON) - 7 Barnfield Wood 
Close, Beckenham, BR3 6SY.  
 

4.3 Bromley Town 67 - 74 (16/00367/FULL6)- 46 Ravensbourne 
Avenue, Bromley BR2 0BP  
 

4.4 Penge and Cator 75 - 94 (16/00377/FULL1) - 2 Crampton Road, 
Penge SE20 7AT  
 

4.5 Darwin 95 - 104 (16/00594/FULL1) - Bristol Street Motors 
Ltd, Sevenoaks Road, Pratts Bottom, 
Orpington, BR6 7LP  
 

4.6 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

105 - 110 (16/00636/FULL6) - 233 Beaconsfield Road, 
Mottingham, SE9  
 

4.7 Petts Wood and Knoll 111 - 116 (16/00637/FULL6) - 67 Beaumont Road, 
Petts Wood, Orpington  
 



 
 

4.8 Copers Cope 117 - 122 (16/00689/FULL6) - 11 Brindlewick 
Gardens, Beckenham, BR3 1DG  
 

4.9 Darwin 123 - 130 (16/01124/FULL1) - Bristol Street Motors 
Ltd, Pratts Bottom, Orpington, BR6 7LP  
 

 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.10 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

131 - 140 (15/05248/FULL1) - The Orchard, 1 Cricket 
Ground Road, Chislehurst BR7 5HD  
 

4.11 Farnborough and Crofton 141 - 148 (16/00064/FULL1) - Recreation Ground, 
Grasmere Avenue, Orpington  
 

4.12 Petts Wood and Knoll  
Conservation Area 

149 - 154 (16/00192/FULL1) - 5 Station Square, Petts 
Wood, Orpington, BR5 1LY  
 

4.13 Orpington 155 - 160 (16/00538/FULL6) - 20 Bark Hart Road, 
Orpington, BR6 0QD  
 

4.14 Hayes and Coney Hall 161 - 168 (16/00605/FULL6) - 1 Hayes Close, Hayes, 
Bromley, BR2 7BZ  
 

4.15 Farnborough and Crofton 169 - 178 (16/00634/OUT) - 39 Oregon Square, 
Orpington BR6 8BH  
 

4.16 Bickley 179 - 184 (16/00728/FULL6) - Greenwood, Bickley 
Park Road, Bickley, BR1 2AT  
 

 
 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.17 Bromley Common and Keston  
Conservation Area 

185 - 194 (16/01288/FULL5) Keston Village Hall, 
Heathfield Road, Keston, BR2 6BF  
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

6.1 Bromley Common and Keston 195 - 200 (16/00597/TPO) - The Lodge, Cowper 
Road, Bromley  BR2 9RT  
 

 
 



 

37 
 

 
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 3 March 2016 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Katy Boughey, 
Ian Dunn and Angela Page 
 

 
 

Also Present: 
 

Councillors Charles Rideout QPM CVO 
 

 
 
23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bob Evans and Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP attended as his substitute.  An apology for absence was received 
from Councillor Nicky Dykes. 
 
 
24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Douglas Auld declared a Personal Interest in Item 8.1. He remained in the 
Chamber for the debate and vote.  
 
 
25   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 JANUARY 2016 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2016 be confirmed. 
 
26   PLANNING AP
[...]
lor Douglas Auld, spoke in 
objection to the application.  Councillor Auld’s 
comments and the ordnance survey plan attached to 
the Chief Planner’s report are attached as Minute 
Annex, Appendix 1, to these Minutes. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposed development, by reason of its 
length, height and prominent boundary location, will 
result in an overdevelopment of the site and the 
development will have an overbearing impact on the 
occupants of 16 Sequoia Gardens resulting in a loss 
of prospect, privacy, amenity and vista contrary to 
Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan.   

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
26.17 
CHISLEHURST 

(15/05493/FULL6) - 78 Walden Road Chislehurst 
BR7 5DL 
Description of application – Part 1/2 storey front, rear 
and side extensions. Conversion of garage into 
habitable room with elevational alterations. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED, as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

Page 9



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 March 2016 
 

46 

 
 
 
 

27 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

 
27.1 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(15/05056/FULL6) - 67 Dale Wood Road, 
Orpington, BR6 0BY 
Description of application - First floor rear extension. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
A plan had been received from the applicant and 
circulated to Members.  Comments and photographs 
from Ward Member, Councillor Simon Fawthrop, in 
objection to the application were reported and 
circulated to Members and attached as Minute Annex, 
Appendix 2. 
 
Ward Member, Councillor Douglas Auld, spoke in 
objection to the application.  Councillo
[...]
ilding and the visual amenities of 
the area 

 
 4 Notwithstanding the details hereby approved, no development shall 

commence until detailed plans at a scale of 1:20 showing the first and 
second floor curved stairwell window have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 

detailed treatment of the proposal and to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
unitary development Plan. 

 
 5 Details of a scheme of landscaping, which shall include the materials of 

paved areas and other hard surfaces, shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the commencement of 
the development hereby permitted.   The approved scheme shall be 
implemented in the first planting season following the first occupation of 
the buildings or the substantial completion of the development, whichever 
is the sooner.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from 
the substantial completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species to those originally planted. 

 
Reason:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and to 

secure a visually satisfactory setting for the development. 
 
 6 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is first occupied 

boundary enclosures of a height and type to be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority shall be erected in such positions along the 
boundaries of the site(s) as shall be approved and shall be permanently 
retained thereafter. 

 
Reason:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and in 

the interest of visual amenity and the amenities of adjacent properties. 
 
 7 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be c
[...]
are of the removal of 
permitted development rights before construction and as such now apply for 
retrospective permission to enable its retention. 
 
A number of objections have been received from neighbouring residents which 
have been summarised above. Concerns have been raised with regards to the 
setting of a precedent within the area, if the building is allowed. The removal of 
permitted development rights from the original grant of permission for the 
development means that all extensions, including outbuildings, require the 
approval of formal planning permission. This is not intended to prevent all further 
development to the site, but to enable the Council to consider whether or not the 
proposal is appropriate in accordance with the relevant policies at the time, and 
any other material considerations, including any comments received locally. Each 
case must be treated on its own merits at the time of submission with full 
consideration given to the siting, size, design and scale of the development 
proposed and its impact on the area and the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
 
Comments received from neighbours also relate to the size and design of the 
building, its proposed use, and its impact on the character of the area, which if 
allowed may set a precedent within the new development. As discussed above, the 
size of the building would normally fall within the limits of the permitted 
development legislation. Whilst concerns raised regarding its size are noted, 
following a visit to the site it does appear overly dominant within the garden and an 
adequate of amenity space within the rear garden is maintained. The existing 

Page 119



boundary fences along the side and rear boundaries are 1.8m in height and as 
such the building which extends to a height of 2.4m projects only 0.6m above these 
boundary treatments. In addition, it has been located 0.6m away from the 
boundaries shared with no.'s 9 and 12 Brindlewick Gardens, which further redu
[...]
IVE APPLICATION -  
Refused 
 
15/01917/ADV - Three internally illuminated fascia signs and one part 
externally/part internally illuminated entrance sign (Signs A, B, D and E) - Refused 
 
15/02218/FULL1 -Installation of new car washing building and installation of 
acoustic fencing adjacent to boundary with 11-15 Cudham Lane North - Refused 
 
Application 15/00271/FULL1 was refused on the following grounds: 
 
- The proposed air handling unit, by reason of its unacceptable level of noise 
generation and disturbance, would result in a detrimental impact upon the 
amenities of the adjoining neighbours thereby contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and 7.15 of the London Plan. 
 

Page 125



Application 16/00594/FULL1 is currently under consideration for a new car washing 
building and installation of an acoustic fencing adjacent to the boundary with 11-15 
Cudham Lane North.  
 
Conclusions 
 
The main considerations in this case relate to the impact of the proposal on 
neighbouring amenity, with particular regard to being able to achieve satisfactory 
noise attenuation.  
 
The application is a re-submission of that as previously refused (ref: 
15/00271/FULL1), the following amendments have been submitted: 
 
- Upgrade of the acoustic fencing to allow for a 16db reduction in noise. 
- Agreement to the conditioning of fencing to the rear of 11-15 Cudham Lane 
North to alleviate concerns regarding aesthetical impact. 
 
The application site forms a major local car dealership which also incorporates 
vehicle maintenance, within which various activities have been consolidated over 
recent years. Whilst this application is also being considered at the same time as 
one for a car wash facility (ref: 16/00594/FULL1.) the two applications should be 
considered on their own individual merits. In this case, retrospective permission is 
sought in respect of the plant and ducting situated to the SW corner of the main 
building within the site, which also inco
[...]
elopment. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of pedestrian and vehicular safety and the amenities of the 

area and to accord with Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 8 Whilst the development hereby permitted is being carried out, provision 

shall be made to accommodate operatives and construction vehicles off-
loading, parking and turning within the site in accordance with details to 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and such provision shall remain available for such uses to the satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority throughout the course of development. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of pedestrian and vehicular safety and the amenities of the 

area and to accord with Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 9 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking and re-enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order 
(as amended), shall be erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the 
dwelling(s) hereby permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason:  In order to comply with Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and to prevent overdevelopment of the site. 
 
10 No windows or doors additional to those shown on the permitted 

drawing(s) shall at any time be inserted in the first or second floor flank 
elevation(s) of the dwellings hereby permitted, without the prior approval 
in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

   
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and in 

the interest of the amenities of the adjacent properties. 
 
11 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed 

window(s) in the first floor flank elevation shall be obscure glazed to a 
minimum of Pilkington privacy Level 3 and shall be non-opening unless 
the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres 
above the floor of the room in which the window is installed and the 
window(s) shall subsequently be permanently retained in accordance as 
such. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties and to 

accord with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan 
 
12 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 

in complete accordance with the plans approved under this planning 
permission unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 

Page 136



Reason:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and in 
the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 

 
13 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Tree 

Protection Plan/Arboricultural Method Statement submitted and approved 
as part of the planning application, and under the supervision of a retained 
arboricultural specialist in order to ensure that the correct materials and 
techniques are employed. 

 
Reason: To maintain the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Policy NE7 of 

the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
14 The first floor one bedroom annexe to the dwelling on Plot A shall be used 

only by members of the household occupying the dwelling on Plot A, and 
shall not be severed to form a separate self-contained unit. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy H8 of the Unitary Development Plan, to 

ensure that the accommodation is not used separately and unassociated 
with the main dwelling and so as to prevent an unsatisfactory sub-division 
into two dwellings. 

 
 
You are further informed that : 
 
 1 You are advised that this application may be liable for the payment of the 

Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) and the Planning Act 2008. The 
London Borough of Bromley is the Collecting Authority
[...]
ULL5

Proposal: 22.5m  high telecommunications mast with 6no antenna, 2no
dishes and 3no equipment cabinets sited within proposed fence compound
adjacent to keston village hall.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:870

Address: Keston Village Hall Heathfield Road Keston BR2 6BF

Page 193



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
DRR16/035 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

Date:  Thursday 28 April 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: APPLICATION 16/00597/TPO - THE LODGE, COWPER ROAD, 
BROMLEY, BR2 9RT 
 

Contact Officer: Chris Ryder, Principal Tree Officer 
    E-mail:  christopher.ryder@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Planner 

Ward: Bromley Common and Keston 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report considers an application for the proposed felling of a cider gum tree (T1) situated to 
the rear of the property and reduction works to a lime and a sycamore tree located at the front. 
The subject trees are all protected under Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 2552. The committee 
must decide whether to endorse the recommendation of the officer and allow consent in part. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Consent for: 

Cider Gum (T1) – Fell.  

Sycamore (T3) – Reduce crown by no more than 2.5m. 

 

Refusal for: 

Lime (T2) – Reduce crown by no more than 2m.  

Reason: 

The proposed reduction works to T2 do not appear necessary at this stage. The canopy 
layer has regenerated a natural form and is free from significant defects and 
weaknesses. The proposed reduction would be damaging to form and function.  

Page 195

Agenda Item 6.1



  

2 

This aspect of the proposal conflicts with policy 
[...]
d Road, Orpington 2nd Photo from Cllr Fawthrop

	 MINUTE ANNEX, APPENDIX 3 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA ITEM S8.1 COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS AULD'S COMMENTS

	4.1 (15/05237/FULL1) - Queen Mary House, Manor Park Road, Chislehurst BR7 5PY
	15-05237-FULL1

	4.2 (16/00262/RECON) - 7 Barnfield Wood Close, Beckenham, BR3 6SY.
	16-00262-RECON

	4.3 (16/00367/FULL6)- 46 Ravensbourne Avenue, Bromley BR2 0BP
	16-00367-FULL6

	4.4 (16/00377/FULL1) - 2 Crampton Road, Penge SE20 7AT
	16-00377-FULL1

	4.5 (16/00594/FULL1) - Bristol Street Motors Ltd, Sevenoaks Road, Pratts Bottom, Orpington, BR6 7LP
	16-00594-FULL1

	4.6 (16/00636/FULL6) - 233 Beaconsfield Road, Mottingham, SE9
	16-00636-FULL6

	4.7 (16/00637/FULL6) - 67 Beaumont Road, Petts Wood, Orpington
	16-00637-FULL6

	4.8 (16/00689/FULL6) - 11 Brindlewick Gardens, Beckenham, BR3 1DG
	16-00689-FULL6

	4.9 (16/01124/FULL1) - Bristol Street Motors Ltd, Pratts Bottom, Orpington, BR6 7LP
	16-01124-FULL1

	4.10 (15/05248/FULL1) - The Orchard, 1 Cricket Ground Road, Chislehurst BR7 5HD
	15-05248-FULL1

	4.11 (16/00064/FULL1) - Recreation Ground, Grasmere Avenue, Orpington
	16-00064-FULL1

	4.12 (16/00192/FULL1) - 5 Station Square, Petts Wood, Orpington, BR5 1LY
	16-00192-FULL1

	4.13 (16/00538/FULL6) - 20 Bark Hart Road, Orpington, BR6 0QD
	16-00538-FULL6

	4.14 (16/00605/FULL6) - 1 Hayes Close, Hayes, Bromley, BR2 7BZ
	16-00605-FULL6

	4.15 (16/00634/OUT) - 39 Oregon Square, Orpington BR6 8BH
	16-00634-OUT

	4.16 (16/00728/FULL6) - Greenwood, Bickley Park Road, Bickley, BR1 2AT
	16-00728-FULL6

	4.17 (16/01288/FULL5) Keston Village Hall, Heathfield Road, Keston, BR2 6BF
	16-01288-FULL5

	6.1 (16/00597/TPO) - The Lodge, Cowper Road, Bromley  BR2 9RT



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 28 April 2016 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins,  
Ian Dunn and Robert Evans 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Richard Scoates 
 

 
 
31   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicky Dykes, Terence Nathan and 
Angela Page. 
 
32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
33   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2016 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2016 be confirmed. 
 
34   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

 
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

34.1 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/05237/FULL1) - Queen Mary House, Manor 
Park Road, Chislehurst BR7 5PY 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
be DEFERRED without prejudice to seek a substantial 
reduction to the bulk, footprint and height of the 
development and to allow for the parking spaces to be 
defined by the user. 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 
 

2 

34.2 
WEST WICKHAM 

(16/00262/RECON) - 7 Barnfield Wood Close, 
Beckenham, BR3 6SY. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
be DEFERRED without prejudice to seek reduction in 
height by 2ft. It was agreed the amended application 
can be dealt with under delegated authority.  

 
34.3 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(16/00367/FULL6)- 46 Ravensbourne Avenue, 
Bromley BR2 0BP 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of the following conditions:- 
 
7 The additional accommodation shall be used only by 
members of the household occupying the dwelling; 
and shall not be severed to form a separate self-
contained unit. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy H8 of the 
Unitary Development Plan, to ensure that the 
accommodation is not used separately and 
unassociated with the main dwelling and so as to 
prevent an unsatisfactory sub-division into two 
dwellings 
 
8 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no buildings, structures, 
alterations, walls or fences of any kind shall be 
erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the 
dwelling(s) hereby permitted without the prior approval 
in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent an overdevelopment of the site 
and to allow the Local Planning Authority to make an 
assessment on any future development in the interest 
of neighbouring amenity in accordance with policy 
BE1. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 

 

3 
 

 
 

 
 
34.4 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(16/00377/FULL1) - 2 Crampton Road, Penge SE20 
7AT 
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED 
without prejudice to seek a reduction in the number of 
residential units from 6 to 4 to allow for a higher 
standard of residential accommodation.  

 
34.5 
DARWIN 

(16/00594/FULL1) - Bristol Street Motors Ltd, 
Sevenoaks Road, Pratts Bottom, Orpington, BR6 
7LP 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. Ward Member 
Councillor Richard Scoates spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the application 
be REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 

 
34.6 
MOTTINGHAM AND 
CHISLEHURST NORTH 

(16/00636/FULL6) - 233 Beaconsfield Road, 
Mottingham, SE9 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
and subject to the following additional informative: 
 
The Applicant is asked to contact Thames Water in 
order to investigate whether additional permissions 
from Thames Water will be required and to locate the 
position of the mains sewer 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 
 

4 

34.7 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(16/00637/FULL6) - 67 Beaumont Road, Petts 
Wood, Orpington 
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner and subject to the following 
informative: 
 
The Applicant is asked to contact Thames Water in 
order to investigate whether additional permissions 
from Thames Water will be required and to locate the 
position of the mains sewer. 

 
34.8 
COPERS COPE 

(16/00689/FULL6) - 11 Brindlewick Gardens, 
Beckenham, BR3 1DG 
 
An updated Ordnance Survey map was tabled, and it 
was reported that on page 119 of the agenda the 
Chief Planner’s report should be amended to read 
“Whilst concerns raised regarding its size are noted, 
following a visit to the site it does not appear overly 
dominant within the garden …”  
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner.  

 
34.9 
DARWIN 

(16/01124/FULL1) - Bristol Street Motors Ltd, 
Pratts Bottom, Orpington, BR6 7LP 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. Ward Member 
Councillor Richard Scoates spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the application 
be REFUSED on the following grounds: 
 
1    The proposed air handling unit, by reason of its 
unacceptable level of noise generation and 
disturbance, would result in a detrimental impact upon 
the amenities of the adjoining neighbours thereby 
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and 7.15 of the London Plan. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 

 

5 
 

 
 
SECTION 3 
 

 
(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
34.10 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/05248/FULL1) - The Orchard, 1 Cricket Ground 
Road, Chislehurst BR7 5HD 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
34.11 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(16/00064/FULL1) - Recreation Ground, Grasmere 
Avenue, Orpington 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner and subject to the following additional 
condition: 
 
5 The development hereby permitted will be open only 
within the hours of 10:00-19:30 Monday to Friday and 
10:00-20:00 Saturday and Sunday. The cricket nets 
will remain closed outside of these operating hours 
and within the months of January, February, 
November and December. 
 
Reason: In order to protect neighbouring residential 
amenity in accordance with policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
34.12 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/00192/FULL1) - 5 Station Square, Petts Wood, 
Orpington, BR5 1LY 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of the following additional condition:- 
 
3 The use of the outside seating area hereby 
permitted shall not operate outside of the hours the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 
 

6 

hours specified in the licence which must be obtained 
from the London Borough of Bromley’s Licensing 
Department.  
 
Reason: In the interest of neighbouring residential 
amenity in accordance with policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
(Councillor Douglas Auld requested that his vote 
against granting permission be recorded.) 

 
34.13 
ORPINGTON 

(16/00538/FULL6) - 20 Bark Hart Road, Orpington, 
BR6 0QD 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
34.14 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(16/00605/FULL6) - 1 Hayes Close, Hayes, 
Bromley, BR2 7BZ 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
and to the following additional condition – 
 
4 Should any trees be felled in order to implement the 
development hereby permitted, trees of a size and 
species to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority shall be planted as replacements in such 
positions as shall be agreed by the Authority in the 
first planting season following completion of the 
development. Any trees which within a period of 5 
years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species to those originally 
planted. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy NE8 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to secure a visually 
satisfactory setting for the development. 
  
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 

 

7 
 

34.15 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(16/00634/OUT) - 39 Oregon Square, Orpington 
BR6 8BH 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
be DEFERRED without prejudice to allow officers to 
ensure highways amendments are shown on the 
approved plans. It was agreed that the application can 
be dealt with under delegated authority following this. 
 

34.16 
BICKLEY 

(16/00728/FULL6) - Greenwood, Bickley Park 
Road, Bickley, BR1 2AT 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

 
(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
34.17 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON  CONSERVATION 
AREA 

(16/01288/FULL5) Keston Village Hall, Heathfield 
Road, Keston, BR2 6BF 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED 
as recommended, for the reason set out in the report 
of the Chief Planner. 
 
 

35 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

35.1 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(16/00597/TPO) - The Lodge, Cowper Road, 
Bromley  BR2 9RT 
 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The application for consent to fell a Cider Gum 
(T1) be DEFERRED without prejudice for the tree 
officer’s advice on pollarding work to be obtained. 
 
(2) The application to reduce the crown of the Lime 
(T2) by no more than 2m be REFUSED as 
recommended, for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
28 April 2016 
 

8 

(3) The application for consent to reduce the crown of 
the Sycamore (T3) by no more than 2.5m be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.12 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


